
COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  776

Local Market Index Indicator Codes 

What are Local Market Index Indicator Codes? 
These codes allow you to identify those issues that make up a local market index. For example, the 
following formula identifies all issues that make up the Toronto Stock Exchange 300: 

@SET($GI+$FI,LMII=81) 

Up to two different codes may be used for each issue, determined primarily by the exchange on which the 
issue trades.  Not all Local Market Index Indicators are currently available. 

Local Market Index Indicator Codes in Numerical Order 
*** Indicates the codes that are currently available in GLOBAL Vantage 

Code Index Country 
01 Affarsvarlden General Index Sweden 
02 Banco Totta & Acores Index Portugal 
03 BCI All Share Index Italy 
04 FT/S&P Actuaries World Index Other 
05*** CBS All Share Index Netherlands/UK 
06 CBS Total Return General Index Netherlands/UK 
07*** DAX Composite Index Germany 
08 FTSE 100 Index United Kingdom 
09 FTSE Non-Financials Index United Kingdom 
10*** S&P Industrial Index - Last 

Trading Day 
United States 

11*** FTSE All-Share Index United Kingdom 
12 Bombay SE Natl Index India 
13 FTSE 250 Index United Kingdom 
14*** Vienna Stock Exchange Index Austria 
15 FTSE SmallCap EX IT Index United Kingdom 
16 FT/S&P Actuaries World Index - 

UK 
United Kingdom 

17 Irish Stock Exchange General 
Index 

Ireland 

18 Istanbul Stock Exchange Index Turkey 
19 HSBC Argentina Argentina 
20 Copenhagen Stock Exchange Index Denmark 
21*** SBF 250 Index France 
22 Hex General Index  Finland 
23 Oslo Stock Exchange General 

Index 
Norway 

24*** FAZ Aktien Index Germany 
25 HSBC Latin America 100 Latin America 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  777

Code Index Country 
26 Davy Total Market Index Ireland 
27 HSBC Brazil Brazil 
29 Jakarta Stock Exchange Index Indonesia 
30 Johannesburg Stock Exchange 

Index 
South Africa 

31 Tel Aviv SE Mishtanim Index Isreal 
32 Karachi Stock Exchange 100 Index Pakistan 
33 KLSE Composite Index Malaysia 
34*** Madrid Stock Exchange Index Spain 
35 KSE Composite Index South Korea 
36 FTSE 350 Index United Kingdom 
37 Philippines SE Composite Index Philippines 
38 HSBC Chile Chile 
39 IPC Index Mexico 
40*** S&P Transportation Index United States 
41*** SBC 100 Index Switzerland 
42 MSCI - Australia Index Australia 
43 MSCI - Denmark Index Denmark 
44 MSCI - Europe (13) Index Other 
45 MSCI - Europe, Australia & Far 

East Index 
Other 

46 MSCI - Hong Kong Index Hong Kong 
47 MSCI - Italy Index Italy 
48 MSCI - Japan Index Japan 
49*** S&P Utilities Index United States 
50 MSCI - Malaysia Index Malaysia 
51*** Hang Seng Bank Index Hong Kong 
52 Nikkei Dow 500 Average Index Japan 
53 SES All Share Index Singapore 
54 HSBC Colombia Colombia 
55 MSCI - Netherlands Index Netherlands 
56 MSCI - New Zealand Index New Zealand 
57 MSCI - Norway Index Norway 
58 MSCI - Singapore Index Singapore 
59 MSCI - Spain Index Spain 
60*** S&P Financial Index United States 
61*** All Ordinaries Index Australia 
62*** New Zealand Stock Exchange 40 

Capital Index 
New Zealand 

63 MSCI - Sweden Index Sweden 
64 MSCI - Switzerland Index Switzerland 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  778

Code Index Country 
65 MSCI - United Kingdom Index United Kingdom 
66 MSCI - World Other 
67 Straits Times Index Singapore 
68 SECS Exchange of Thailand Index Thailand 
69 Nikkei 225 Index Japan 
70 Swiss Market Index Switzerland 
71 HSBC Mexico Mexico 
72 Taiwan Weighted Index Taiwan 
73 Thailand Inbook Club Index Thailand 
74 Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 

(Large) 
Japan 

75 Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 
(Medium) 

Japan 

76 Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 
(Small) 

Japan 

77 TSE-2nd Section Index Japan 
78 HSBC Peru Peru 
79 HSBC Venezuela Venezuela 
80 Buenos Aries Stock Exchange 

Index 
Argentina 

81*** Toronto Stock Exchange 300 Index Canada 
82 Creditanstalt Bank Index Austria 
83 MSCI - Austria Index Austria 
84 Belgium General Index Belgium 
85 MSCI - Belgium Index Belgium 
86 Bovespa Index Brazil 
87 MSCI - Canada Index Canada 
88 IPSA Index Chile 
90 S&P 500 Composite Index United States 
92 MSCI - Finland Index Finland 
93*** CAC 40 Index France 
94 MSCI - France Index France 
96 Commerzbank Germany 
97 MSCI - Germany Index Germany 
98 Athens Stock Exchange Index Greece 

Local Market Index Indicator Codes by Index 
*** Indicates the codes that are currently available in GLOBAL Vantage 

Index Code Country 
Affarsvarlden General Index 01 Sweden 
All Ordinaries Index 61*** Australia 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  779

Index Code Country 
Athens Stock Exchange Index 98 Greece 
Banco Totta & Acores Index 02 Portugal 
BCI All Share Index 03 Italy 
Belgium General Index 84 Belgium 
Bombay SE Natl Index 12 India 
Bovespa Index 86 Brazil 
Buenos Aries Stock Exchange 
Index 

80 Argentina 

CAC 40 Index 93*** France 
CBS All Share Index 05*** Netherlands/UK 
CBS Total Return General Index 06 Netherlands/UK 
Commerzbank 96 Germany 
Copenhagen Stock Exchange 
Index 

20 Denmark 

Creditanstalt Bank Index 82 Austria 
Davy Total Market Index 26 Ireland 
DAX Composite Index 07*** Germany 
FAZ Aktien Index 24*** Germany 
FTSE All-Share Index 11*** United Kingdom 
FTSE 250 Index 13 United Kingdom 
FTSE 100 Index 08 United Kingdom 
FTSE 350 Index 36 United Kingdom 
FTSE Non-Financials Index 09 United Kingdom 
FTSE SmallCap EX IT Index 15 United Kingdom 
FT/S&P Actuaries World Index - 
UK 

16 United Kingdom 

FT/S&P Actuaries World Index 04 Other 
Hang Seng Bank Index 51*** Hong Kong 
Hex General Index  22 Finland 
IPC Index 39 Mexico 
IPSA Index 88 Chile 
Irish Stock Exchange General 
Index 

17 Ireland 

Istanbul Stock Exchange Index 18 Turkey 
Jakarta Stock Exchange Index 29 Indonesia 
HSBC Argentina 19 Argentina 
HSBC Brazil 27 Brazil 
HSBC Chile 38 Chile 
HSBC Colombia 54 Colombia 
HSBC Latin America 100 25 Latin America 
HSBC Mexico 71 Mexico 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  780

Index Code Country 
HSBC Peru 78 Peru 
HSBC Venezuela 79 Venezuela 
Johannesburg Stock Exchange 
Index 

30 South Africa 

Karachi Stock Exchange 100 
Index 

32 Pakistan 

KLSE Composite Index 33 Malaysia 
KSE Composite Index 35 South Korea 
Madrid Stock Exchange Index 34*** Spain 
MSCI - Australia Index 42 Australia 
MSCI - Austria Index 83 Austria 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  781

Index Code Country 
S&P Financial Index 60*** United States 
S&P Industrial Index - Last 
Trading Day 

10*** United States 

S&P Transportation Index 40*** United States 
S&P Utilities Index 49*** United States 
SBC 100 Index 41*** Switzerland 
SBF 250 Index 21*** France 
SECS Exchange of Thailand Index 68 Thailand 
SES All Share Index 53 Singapore 
Straits Times Index 67 Singapore 
Swiss Market Index 70 Switzerland 
Taiwan Weighted Index 72 Taiwan 
Tel Aviv SE Mishtanim Index 31 Isreal 
Thailand Inbook Club Index 73 Thailand 
Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock 
Index (Large) 

74 Japan 

Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock 
Index (Medium) 

75 Japan 

Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock 
Index (Small) 

76 Japan 

Toronto Stock Exchange 300 
Index 

81*** Canada 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  782

Country Index Code 
Chile IPSA Index 88 
Chile HSBC Chile 38 
Colombia HSBC Colombia 54 
Denmark Copenhagen Stock Exchange Index 20 
Denmark MSCI - Denmark Index 43 
Finland Hex General Index  22 
Finland MSCI - Finland Index 92 
France CAC 40 Index 93*** 
France MSCI - France Index 94 
France SBF 250 Index 21*** 
Germany Commerzbank 96 
Germany DAX Composite Index 07*** 
Germany FAZ Aktien Index 24*** 
Germany MSCI - Germany Index 97 
Greece Athens Stock Exchange Index 98 
Hong Kong Hang Seng Bank Index 51*** 
Hong Kong MSCI - Hong Kong Index 46 
India Bombay SE Natl Index 12 
Indonesia Jakarta Stock Exchange Index 29 
Ireland Davy Total Market Index 26 
Ireland Irish Stock Exchange General Index 17 
Isreal Tel Aviv SE Mishtanim Index 31 
Italy BCI All Share Index 03 
Italy MSCI - Italy Index 47 
Japan MSCI - Japan Index 48 
Japan Nikkei 225 Index 69 
Japan Nikkei Dow 500 Average Index 52 
Japan Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 

(Large) 
74 

Japan Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 
(Medium) 

75 

Japan Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Index 
(Small) 

76 

Japan TSE-2nd Section Index 77 
Latin America HSBC Latin America 100 25 
Malaysia KLSE Composite Index 33 
Malaysia MSCI - Malaysia Index 50 
Mexico IPC Index 39 
Mexico HSBC Mexico 71 
Netherlands MSCI - Netherlands Index 55 
Netherlands/UK CBS All Share Index 05*** 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  783

Country Index Code 
Netherlands/UK CBS Total Return General Index 06 



COMPUSTAT
®
 (Global) Data  Part III: Reference Codes  

August 2, 2002  784

Country Index Code 
United States S&P 500 Composite Index 90 
United States S&P Financial Index 60*** 
United States S&P Industrial Index - Last Trading 

Day 
10*** 

United States S&P Transportation Index 40*** 
United States S&P Utilities Index 49*** 
Venezuela HSBC Venezuela 79 

 

 


